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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

PERE MARQUETTE CHARTER TOWNSHIP 

ADDITIONAL REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 

February 10, 2021 

Held at 6:30 p.m. via teleconference 

 

 

Board members present:  Bachelder, Busch (as of 6:48 p.m.), Sherman, Soberalski, and Tresnak 

Also present:  Ryann Embury (Oak Leaf Self Storage, LLC) and Kristin Lange (Zoning Administrator)                 

Meeting was called to order at 6:35 p.m. by Chairperson Tresnak.  
 

Moved by Sherman, seconded by Bachelder to approve the December 2, 2020 regular meeting minutes as 

presented.  No further discussion. 

Roll call vote:  YES:  Bachelder, Sherman, Soberalski, and Tresnak 

            NO:  None  ABSENT:  Busch  Motion carried. 
 

BUSINESS SESSION 

Public Comment – NONE 

Communications – NONE 

Moved by Soberalski, seconded by Bachelder to approve the agenda as presented.  No further discussion.   

Roll call vote:  YES:  Bachelder, Sherman, Soberalski, and Tresnak 

            NO:  None  ABSENT:  Busch  Motion carried. 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Request by Ryann Embury for a variance to Section 109-35.01 Industrial district minimum side yard setback 
 

Moved by Bachelder, seconded by Soberalski to open the public hearing at 6:39 p.m.  No further discussion. 

Roll call vote:  YES:  Bachelder, Sherman, Soberalski, and Tresnak 

             NO:  None             ABSENT:  Busch  Motion carried. 
 

Tresnak read “The notice of the public hearing was published in the Ludington Daily News on Saturday, 

January 23, 2021 and it has been posted on the township website and on the bulletin board located at the 

entrance of the Town Hall.  The applicant was notified by certified mail and neighbors within 300’ of the 

parcel in question were notified by first class letter.” 
 

Tresnak stated “This public hearing is for a variance to the side yard setbacks of the Industrial Zoning 

District in order to allow construction of a new self-storage facility on the parcel located at 110 S. Jackson 

Road.” 
 

Tresnak opened the floor to the applicant, Ryann Embury, who provided a brief description of the property 

and proposed project, including the error in the original plat which was recently revealed following a survey 

of the property.  Embury explained that he had expressed interest in this particular parcel because both its lot 

size and zoning district fit his intended storage facility use and was in compliance with the zoning ordinance.  

He further stated that he needed a parcel of two acres or more to adequately site his three buildings for 

effective access and use.  Embury stated that the former property owner, real estate agent and Township 

assessing records all represented the parcel as 250’W x 363’L per a recorded plat map of The Village of Pere 

Marquette dated July 7, 1871.  This would be considered as reasonable evidence for a purchaser to rely on, as 

well as the State of Michigan does not require surveys prior to property sales.  Embury reaffirmed that prior 

to purchase, during his preliminary site layout with the lot dimensions as received from both the Township 

and real estate agent, his proposed storage facility complied with the yard setbacks of the Industrial District, 

and, if the property had been advertised and/or described as the actual 217’W x 363’L, it would not have met 

the minimum two acres requirement for his plan. 
 

There were no public comments, verbal or written, regarding this variance request. 
 

Moved by Soberalski, seconded by Bachelder to close the public hearing at 6:51 p.m.  No further discussion. 

Roll call vote:  YES:  Bachelder, Busch, Sherman, Soberalski, and Tresnak 

             NO:  None             ABSENT:  None   Motion carried. 

 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS – NONE 
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NEW BUSINESS 

Request by Ryann Embury for a variance to Section 109-35.01 Industrial district minimum side yard setback 

Members reviewed the application, site plan and survey documents.  Busch inquired if Lange had received 

any feedback or concerns from the adjacent parcel owners on the north and south property lines to which 

Lange replied nothing was reported to her office from those property owners.  Soberalski questioned the 

current activity or operational status of the Harsco Rail property directly south of the Embury parcel.  Lange 

provided the latest information that she had regarding that business which included a walkthrough inspection 

conducted in October 2020 to determine necessary measures the company needed to take in order to 

completely shut the building down, including utilities.  Lange also reported that the minimal office staff that 

had been working in the building have since relocated to a new office location or they work from home.  

Soberalski voiced concern that the Township is bearing full responsibility for an error that was not a result of 

Township actions.  Embury explained that he is not placing blame or accusing the Township of any 

wrongdoing; however, that he had reasonable assumption as a potential purchaser that the information the 

Township had in its records was accurate and reliable.  Embury further reiterated that it is an old error dating 

back to the origination of the plat map and unfortunately no one had any reason to think the legal description 

and lot size would be any different than what was in the records.  Lange added that this has not been a 

situation that she has experienced in her nine years working in the Township’s Assessing, Building and 

Zoning Departments.  Soberalski then stated that the requested setback variance on the south property line 

seemed excessive.  Members reviewed the six variance standards required per Section 109-32.06 (b) in order 

for the ZBA to grant a variance. 
 

Moved by Tresnak to approve the variance request, submitted on January 12, 2021 by Ryann Embury, on 

behalf of Oak Leaf Self Storage, LLC, for the property located at 110 S. Jackson Road, Ludington, MI, 

parcel number 53010-640-001-011-00.  This request is for a variance to the Pere Marquette Charter 

Township Zoning Ordinance, Article 35, Section 109-35.01 Industrial district regulations, for the purpose of 

constructing a new self-storage facility that encroaches 5’ into the required 30’ side yard setback along the 

parcel’s north property line and up to 25’ into the side yard setback along the south property line due to the 

following findings of fact or evidence: 

1. The finding of an error in the recorded plat dated 1871 which resulted in an actual frontage 

(width) of 217’ rather than 250’ as the Township documents contained for this parcel is an 

extraordinary and exceptional circumstance that creates a practical difficulty to use the property 

for the permitted use of a self-storage facility per the business plan that had been developed for 

parcels containing at least two acres.  The preliminary site plan layout complied with the 

Industrial District’s setbacks if the parcel was as recorded, not as found in the survey and 

research process following the applicant’s purchase of the property. 

2. Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right 

similar to other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity.  The applicant planned his 

development based on reasonable evidence from the Township and other sources prior to 

purchase, that the permitted use proposed complied with the zoning ordinance, including the side 

yard setbacks. 

3. The possibility of increased financial return is not of itself deemed to be the reason for a 

variance; however, the lot size and frontage error in the plat are the reasons for a request for 

variance in side yard setbacks. 

4. The immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the variance resulted from the lot size 

and frontage error/misrepresentation, not the applicant.  In addition, justifiable reliance on the 

relevant documents supported a purchase of 250’ of property frontage along South Jackson 

Road.  

5. The authorizing of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property as the 

north property line encroachment will contain a driveway around building “A” and the current 

business abutting that property line is the back of a laundromat.  The south property line will be 

grass and the back side of building “C” with no driveway or traffic.  The property use to the 

south is a large industrial parcel with no current activity due to plant closure; however, the area 

of that parcel closest to applicant’s parcel contains grassy areas and a driveway/parking area.   

The granting of the variance will not materially impair the intent and purpose of the ordinance or 

the public interest. 
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6. At this time, the condition or situation of this parcel for which a variance is sought, is not so 

general or recurrent in nature to require the formulation of reasonable general regulations 

addressing such situations. 

Seconded by Bachelder.  No further discussion.   

Roll call vote:  YES:  Bachelder, Busch, Sherman, and Tresnak 

             NO:  Soberalski             ABSENT:  None   Motion carried. 

 

REPORTS 

Township Board—Soberalski reported on the last few meetings of the Board including approval for an 

increase in water and sewer rates and raises for several employees. 

Planning Commission—Busch reported that the Planning Commission held a public hearing and review for 

text amendments to the zoning ordinance for language within the High Risk Erosion Overlay and the Sign 

ordinances. 

Building/Zoning/Code Enforcement—Lange provided a brief update on current building and zoning activity 

within the Township as well as a status update on the Pallets Recycle code violations. 

 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

ADJOURNMENT 

Moved by Sherman, seconded by Tresnak to adjourn the meeting.   

Roll call vote:  YES:  Bachelder, Busch, Sherman, Soberalski, and Tresnak 

             NO:  None             ABSENT:  None   Motion carried. 

Meeting adjourned by Chairperson Tresnak at 7:35 p.m. 
 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

 

 

Jim Bachelder, Secretary                     Kristin Lange, Recording Secretary 

 


